
Results for the Malvern Archers  

10
th

 Open Nationals  

(including CWAA Novice Championship) 

 July 20th 2014  
Venue: Malvern College Sports Fields, Malvern 

 

Gentleman Patron: Mr Julian Roskams, Mayor of Malvern 

 

Judges: Miss Carol Brown and Mr. Andrew Leadbetter 

 
Weather: A hot and sunny day with some cloud and  

a mild breeze developing later in the round. 
 
Considering that the day before had seen torrential rain and thunderstorms, we could not have asked for better 

weather conditions for our tournament.  

 

Our gratitude must go to the hard work of the Field team for preparing and later dismantling the tournament 

field. With 94 Archers taking the field and the backdrop of the Malvern Hills the scene was set for a 

wonderful afternoons shooting, and the target list demonstrated the appeal of the sport to all ages. 

 

For those moments while not shooting there was always the temptation of some truly delicious cakes, so to 

Malvern’s multi-tasking ladies, thank you for looking after our refreshments, raffle collection, assisting with 

scoring for the juniors, official photographs and help in the field.    

 

With Carol and Andrew officiating we were guaranteed that the event would be run firm, fair and friendly, 

thank you both very much. 

 

And what of the Archers, a big thank you to all competitors and congratulations to our prize winners. You 

need only look to the handicap adjusted scores to see that many of you shot to or better than your handicaps, 

and not content with just PB’s two of the Juniors have submitted National record claims, so very well done 

Elizabeth and James.  

 

We look forward to welcoming you back next year. Good luck to all of the Novices in the year ahead. 

 

To our Gentleman Patron, Mr Julian Roskams, Mayor of Malvern I extend our sincere thanks not only for 

joining us to present the trophies and medals but also for showing such a keen interest in the club and sport.    

 

Last and by no means least for his advice and guidance in preparing for this, my first Tournament as 

organiser, and for slaving over a computer collating scores while everyone else enjoyed the shoot and 

sunshine, Thank you Dave.    

 

Paul Willetts 

Tournaments Officer, Malvern Archers  

 



 

  Prize List 
 

Gents Recurve Hits Golds Score 

  1: Chris Bottle Lugg Valley 72 38 576  Trophy 

  2  Kevin Gayton Redditch 72 31 540  Silver Medal 

  3: Colin Watts Fast & Loose 70 30 518  Bronze Medal 

 

Gents Compound Hits Golds Score 

  1: Tony Carter Stourbridge 72 57 618  Trophy 

  2: Grant Lloyd Lugg Valley 72 50 604  Silver Medal 

  3: Nick Holder S & S 71 53 595  Bronze Medal 

  

Gents Longbow Hits Golds Score 

  1: Henry Evans Saints & Sinners 60 4 292  Trophy 

  2: Tony Davis Bowflights 43 3 173  Silver Medal 

  3: Jeff Parsons Malvern 42 1 168  Bronze Medal 

  

  

Ladies Recurve Hits Golds Score 

 1: Karen Michael Lugg Valley 72 33 552  Trophy 

 2: Rebecca Lashley Droitwich 71 33 533  Silver Medal 

 3: Sharon Willetts Malvern 71 24 509  Bronze Medal 

 

Ladies Compound Hits Golds Score 

  1: Lindsey Brazier WFCA 72 59 622  Trophy 

 

Ladies Bare Bow Hits Golds Score 

  1: Frances Smith Bowflights 46 3 176  Gold Medal 

  

Ladies Longbow Hits Golds Score 

  1: Penny Neaverson S & S 43 4 151  Trophy 

  

  

Boys Recurve Short Junior National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Jack Middleton Redhill 72 17 478 Gold Medal 

  

Boys Recurve Junior National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Gabriel Beese-Raybould Worcester 72 53 604  Gold Medal 

 

Boys Recurve Short National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Connor Rides Wolverhampton 71 22 473  Gold Medal 

  

Boys Recurve National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Matt Manns Malvern 72 13 442  Gold Medal 

  2:  Luke Cutler Stourbridge 72 10 434. Silver Medal 

 

Boys Compound Short National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Aaron Relf Malvern 72 54 610  Gold Medal 

 

Boys Bare Bow Short Junior National Hits Golds Score 

  1: James Johnson Stourbridge 72 44 582  Gold Medal 

 

 



 

Girls Recurve Short Junior National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Fraya Davis GNAS 72 46 596  Gold Medal 

  2: Thea Ramsay GNAS 72 40 570  Silver Medal 

  3: Ellie Manns Malvern 72 27 530  Bronze Medal 

 

Girls Recurve National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Chloe Tucker Deer Park 72 22 502  Gold Medal 

Girls Compound Junior National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Elizabeth Martel Malvern 72 72 648  Gold Medal 

 

Girls Compound National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Jasmine Perrott Cheltenham 71 35 553  Gold Medal 

 

 

Girls Bare Bow Short Junior National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Lily Westwood Redditch 66 4 352  Gold Medal 

 

Girls Bare Bow Junior National Hits Golds Score 

  1: Paige Tucker Deer Park 63 7 319  Gold Medal 

 

 

Overall Girls Recurve Hits Golds Score 

  1: Fraya Davis GNAS 72 46 596 Trophy 

  

Overall Boys Recurve Hits Golds Score 

  1: Gabriel Beese-Raybould Worcester 72 53 604  Trophy 

  

 

Ladies Handicap Award Score Allow Total 

   1: Sharon Medhurst Redhill 342 1153 1495  Gold Medal 

  

Gentlemens Handicap Award Score Allow Total 

   1: Daniel Finn WFCA 443 1203 1646  Gold Medal 

  

Girls Handicap Award Score Allow Total 

   1: Grace Westwood Redditch 375 1125 1500  Gold Medal 

  

Boys Handicap Award Score Allow Total 

   1: Daniel Davies-Hale Droitwich 215 1310 1525  Gold Medal 

  

    1:  

 

Best Backwards Score 

 1 Darren Poolton Droitwich   954 Trophy 

 

Club Teams     

  1: Lugg Valley Company of Archers   1732 Trophy 

  2: Stourbridge Company of Archers   1694 

  3: Malvern Archers    1687 

  4: Wyre Forest Company of Archers   1564 

  5: Redditch Company of Archers   1500 

  6: Redhill Archers    1401 

  7: Saints & Sinners    1038 

  8: Droitwich Archery Society             923 

  9: Bowflights Archery Club    428 



 

Full Results 
 
Long National Hits Golds Score 
 Ladies Bare Bow 
  1: Frances Smith Bowflights 46 3 176 
 
 Ladies Longbow 
  1: Penny Neaverson S & S 43 4 151 
 
 Gents Recurve 
  1: Chris Bottle Lugg Valley 72 38 576 
  2: Kevin Gayton Redditch 72 31 540 
  3: Colin Watts Fast & Loose 70 30 518 
  4: Paul Clay Stourbridge 72 20 494 
  5: David Brazier WFCA 71 18 491 
  6: Neil Garrat Redhill 72 16 488 
  7: Rob Monk Redditch 72 14 476 
  8: Anthony Welton Evesham 71 17 461 
  9: Roger Swallow G.R.A 72 9 426 
  10: Aidan Norman Malvern 69 14 409 
  11: Vincent Smith B & & 64 9 362 
  12: Paul Baker B.of M 66 8 358 
  13: Eric Turner Fast & Loose 62 7 290 
  14: Ted Morris Malvern 47 5 229 
 
 Gents Compound Unlimited 
  1: Tony Carter Stourbridge 72 57 618 
  2: Grant Lloyd Lugg Valley 72 50 604 
  3: Nick Holder S & S 71 53 595 
  4: Mugs Muggleton Fast & Loose 72 46 592 
  5: Alec Pearson Malvern 72 41 576 
  6: Geoff Blissett Malvern 72 39 570 
  7: Andrew Stanford Stourbridge 71 38 561 
  8: Andy Ward Evesham 72 36 556 
  9: Perry Perrott Cheltenham 70 31 532 
  10: Peter Himsworth B & & 72 22 496 
 
 Gents Longbow 
  1: Henry Evans S & S 60 4 292 
  2: Tony Davis Bowflights 43 3 173 
  3: Jeff Parsons Malvern 42 1 168 
  4: Allan South Malvern 39 4 159 
  5: Nigel Woodhead Redhill 36 2 140 
  6: Steven Lester S & S 23 3 103 
  7: Vic Kirk Bowflights 15 3 79 
 
 
National Hits Golds Score 
 Ladies Recurve 
  1: Karen Michael Lugg Valley 72 33 552 
  2: Rebecca Lashley Droitwich 71 33 533 
  3: Sharon Willetts Malvern 71 24 509 
  4: Kathryn Westwood Redditch 72 18 484 
  5: Theresa Gibbons Lugg Valley 72 13 456 
  6: Kim Westwood GNAS 69 9 381 
  7: Sharon Medhurst Redhill 66 7 342 
  8: Deb Manns Malvern 49 7 255 
 



 

 Ladies Compound Unlimited 
  1: Lindsey Brazier WFCA 72 59 622  
  2: Sarah Trout Evesham 72 50 604 
  3: Michelle Hall Stourbridge 72 44 590 
 
 Ladies Longbow 
  1: Christine Haines Lugg Valley 8 1 34 
  2: April Kirk Bowflights 13 0 33 
 
 Gents Recurve 
  1: Steven Hewitt Evesham 72 25 520 
  2: John Davies-Hale Droitwich 72 20 502 
  3: Anthony Pritchard Droitwich 71 23 501 
  4: Richard Giles Redditch 72 26 498 
  5: Neil King Droitwich 72 18 490 
  6: Darren Poolton Droitwich 71 18 459 
  7: Paul Medhurst Redhill 72 16 458 
  8: John Roberts GNAS 72 12 458 
  9: Wayne Hazell Droitwich 71 15 457 
  10: Mike Clark WFCA 72 14 454 
  11: Daniel Finn WFCA 71 12 443 
  12: Mick Haines Lugg Valley 70 17 442 
  13: Dave Reynolds GNAS 71 11 429 
  14: Jason Finn WFCA 71 11 401 
  15: Lee Westwood Redditch 69 11 393 
  16: Martin Tucker Deer Park 70 11 392 
  17: David Manns Malvern 67 10 355 
  18: Stephen Griffiths GNAS 65 9 341 
 
 Gents Compound 
  1: Alan Horton Cheltenham 62 6 292 
 
 Gents Bare Bow 
  1: Peter French Malvern 65 11 359 
 
 Gents Longbow 
  1: Terry Williams Malvern 47 1 193 
 
 Girls Under 18 Recurve 
  1: Chloe Tucker Deer Park 72 22 502 
 
 Girls Under 16 Compound 
  1: Jasmine Perrott Cheltenham 71 35 553 
 
 Boys Under 18 Recurve 
  1: Matt Manns Malvern 72 13 442 
  2: Luke Cutler Stourbridge 72 10 434 
  3: Alex Chiles Redditch 64 8 330 
  4: Shane Hazell Droitwich 47 3 175 
 
 
Short National Hits Golds Score 
 Boys Under 16 Recurve 
  1: Connor Rides Wolverhampton 71 22 473 
 
 Boys Under 16 Compound 
  1: Aaron Relf Malvern 72 54 610 
 
 



 

Junior National Hits Golds Score 
 Girls Under 16 Compound 
  1: Elizabeth Martel Malvern 72 72 648 
 
 Girls Under 16 Bare Bow 
  1: Paige Tucker Deer Park 63 7 319 
 
 Boys Under 14 Recurve 
  1: Gabriel Beese-Raybould Worcester 72 53 604 
  2: Jonathon Rides Wolverhampton 70 17 438 
 
 Ladies Recurve 
  1: Elizabeth Leyser Redditch 72 15 468 
 
 Boys Under 16 Recurve 
  1: Glen Leyser Redditch 69 10 405 
 
 Boys Under 16 Bare Bow 
  1: Louis Perrott Cheltenham 50 3 208 
 
 
Short Junior National Hits Golds Score 
 Girls Under 14 Recurve 
  1: Fraya Davis GNAS 72 46 596 
  2: Thea Ramsay GNAS 72 40 570 
  3: Ellie Manns Malvern 72 27 530 
  4: Emily Westwood Redditch 70 27 468 
  5: Erin Kehoe WFCA 66 18 412 
 
 Girls Under 12 Recurve 
  1: Freya Palmer WFCA 67 15 451 
  2: Grace Westwood Redditch 69 9 375 
 
 Girls Under 12 Bare Bow 
  1: Lily Westwood Redditch 66 4 352 
 
 Boys Under 12 Recurve 
  1: Jack Middleton Redhill 72 17 478 
  2: Charlie Medhurst Redhill 69 19 435 
 
 Boys Under 12 Bare Bow 
  1: James Johnson Stourbridge 72 44 582 
  2: Daniel Davies-Hale Droitwich 47 3 215 
 
 
Handicap Results Score Allow. Total 
 Ladies 
  1: Sharon Medhurst Redhill 342 1153 1495 
  2: Theresa Gibbons Lugg Valley 456 1030 1486 
  3: Kim Westwood GNAS 381 1089 1470 
  4: Sarah Trout Evesham 604 855 1459 
  5: Karen Michael Lugg Valley 552 899 1451 
  6: Lindsey Brazier WFCA 622 824 1446 
  7: Deb Manns Malvern 255 1186 1441 
  8: Kathryn Westwood Redditch 484 949 1433 
  9: Penny Neaverson S & S 151 1281 1432 
  10: Sharon Willetts Malvern 509 922 1431 
  11: Rebecca Lashley Droitwich 533 872 1405 
  12: Michelle Hall Stourbridge 590 814 1404 
  13: April Kirk Bowflights 33 1352 1385 



 

  14: Frances Smith Bowflights 176 1174 1350 
 
 Gentlemen 
  1: Daniel Finn WFCA 443 1203 1646 
  2: Jason Finn WFCA 401 1186 1587 
  3: Anthony Welton Evesham 461 1110 1571 
  4: Pete French Malvern 359 1170 1529 
  5: Alan Horton Cheltenham 292 1235 1527 
  6: Anthony  Pritchard Droitwich 501 1017 1518 
  7: Vincent Smith B & & 362 1142 1504 
  8: Roger Swallow G.R.A 426 1064 1490 
  9: John Roberts GNAS 458 1030 1488 
  10: Grant Lloyd Lugg Valley 604 881 1485 
  11: Chris Bottle Lugg Valley 576 909 1485 
  12: Perry Perrott Cheltenham 532 953 1485 
  13: Mike Clark WFCA 454 1030 1484 
  14: Vic Kirk Bowflights 79 1397 1476 
  15: Rob Monk Redditch 476 997 1473 
  16: Steven Hewitt Evesham 520 949 1469 
  17: Andy Ward Evesham 556 909 1465 
  18: Martin Tucker Deer Park 392 1073 1465 
  19: Paul Medhurst Redhill 458 1004 1462 
  20: Mugs Muggleton Fast & Loose 592 868 1460 
  21: Nick Holder S & S 595 857 1452 
  22: Neil King Droitwich 490 959 1449 
  23: Eric Turner Fast & Loose 290 1158 1448 
  24: Geoff Blissett Malvern 570 874 1444 
  25: John Davies-Hale Droitwich 502 940 1442 
  26: Andrew Stanford Stourbridge 561 881 1442 
  27: Tony Davis Bowflights 173 1267 1440 
  28: Peter Himsworth B & & 496 943 1439 
  29: Wayne Hazell Droitwich 457 981 1438 
  30: Kevin Gayton Redditch 540 894 1434 
  31: Richard Giles Redditch 498 931 1429 
  32: Darren Poolton Droitwich 459 970 1429 
  33: Paul Clay Stourbridge 494 934 1428 
  34: David Brazier WFCA 491 934 1425 
  35: Tony Carter Stourbridge 618 803 1421 
  36: Jeff Parsons Malvern 168 1253 1421 
  37: Aidan Norman Malvern 409 1010 1419 
  38: David Manns Malvern 355 1059 1414 
  39: Terry Williams Malvern 193 1219 1412 
  40: Alec Pearson Malvern 576 833 1409 
  41: Paul Baker B.of M 358 1050 1408 
  42: Neil Garrat Redhill 488 917 1405 
  43: Henry Evans S & S 292 1110 1402 
  44: Colin Watts Fast & Loose 518 874 1392 
  45: Lee Westwood Redditch 393 992 1385 
  46: Steven Lester S & S 103 1281 1384 
  47: Allan South Malvern 159 1222 1381 
  48: Nigel Woodhead Redhill 140 1238 1378 
  49: Stephen Griffiths GNAS 341 1030 1371 
  50: Dave Reynolds GNAS 429 940 1369 
 
 
 Junior Girls 
  1: Lily Westwood Redditch 352 1156 1508 
  2: Grace Westwood Redditch 375 1125 1500 
  3: Thea Ramsay GNAS 570 904 1474 
  4: Emily Westwood Redditch 468 1000 1468 



 

  5: Ellie Manns Malvern 530 928 1458 
  6: Freya Palmer WFCA 451 1000 1451 
  7: Elizabeth Martel Malvern 648 793 1441 
  8: Fraya Davis GNAS 596 844 1440 
  9: Jasmine Perrott Cheltenham 553 855 1408 
 
 
 Junior Boys 
  1: Daniel Davies-Hale Droitwich 215 1310 1525 
  2: Luke Cutler Stourbridge 434 1059 1493 
  3: Gabriel Beese-Raybould Worcester 604 864 1468 
  4: Alex Chiles Redditch 330 1121 1451 
  5: James Johnson Stourbridge 582 854 1436 
  6: Aaron Relf Malvern 610 813 1423 
  7: Matt Manns Malvern 442 981 1423 
  8: Charlie Medhurst Redhill 435 988 1423 
  9: Jack Middleton Redhill 478 937 1415 
  10: Shane Hazell Droitwich 175 1121 1296 
 
 

Did not shoot: David Michael, Austin Whitmarsh 
  
 
 
National Records (subject to ratification) 
 
  Elizabeth Martel   Girls Under 16 Compound  Malvern  648 
  
  James Johnson    Boys Under 12 Bare Bow Stourbridge       582 
 
 
 
 



 

County of Worcester 
Archery Association 

 
2014 Novices  

Championships 
 
 
 

 
Junior Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Ellie Manns Malvern 72 27 530 Trophy 
  2: Jack Middleton Redhill 72 17 478  Silver Medal 
  3: Emily Westwood Redditch 70 27 468  Bronze Medal 
  4: Matt Manns Malvern 72 13 442 
  5: Charlie Medhurst Redhill 69 19 435 
  6: Erin Kehoe WFCA 66 18 412 
  7: Grace Westwood Redditch 69 9 375 
 
Gents Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Steven Hewitt Evesham 72 25 520 Trophy 
  2: John Davies-Hale Droitwich 72 20 502 Silver Medal 
  3: Anthony  Pritchard Droitwich 71 23 501 Bronze Medal 
  4: Richard Giles Redditch 72 26 498 
  5: Neil King Droitwich 72 18 490 
  6: Darren Poolton Droitwich 71 18 459 
  7: Paul Medhurst Redhill 72 16 458 
  8: John Roberts GNAS 72 12 458 
  9: Wayne Hazell Droitwich 71 15 457 
  10: Mike Clark WFCA 72 14 454 
  11: Daniel Finn WFCA 71 12 443 
  12: Jason Finn WFCA 71 11 401 
  13: Lee Westwood Redditch 69 11 393 
  14: David Manns Malvern 67 10 355 
  15: Stephen Griffiths GNAS 65 9 341 
 
Ladies Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Sharon Willetts Malvern 71 24 509 Trophy 
  2: Kathryn Westwood Redditch 72 18 484 Silver Medal 
  3: Sharon Medhurst Redhill 66 7 342 Bronze Medal 
  4: Deb Manns Malvern 49 7 255 
 
Junior Barebow Hits Golds Score 
  1: Lily Westwood Redditch 66 4 352 Gold Medal 
  2: Daniel Davies-Hale Droitwich 47 3 215 
 
Gents Longbow Hits Golds Score 
  1: Terry Williams Malvern 47 1 193 Gold Medal 
 

 


